]

DART PRODUCTS EURCOPE LTD.

".'-u"l.'-.".".'.E-:'.'TFI'C-:'LID‘I.EELII'C-FE.I:I:ITI

lezzginlerren] s e TSR CLOGE, ST.PETZES R ILSTRIAL PARE - EUMTIMG 20, CA% IRIDCESHNE PEZS TBEL - =144 600 432453175
Faw: 44 00 1ARD 5027 + Curboeres- Service Faw: =14 (00 [A00 450045 - Run'stered ir Cnolad ko, §73020 - WAT Mo, 26 212 2495 77

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE
Materials and Articles in Contact With Food

We Dart Products Europe Ltd, Tower Close, St. Peters Industrial Park, Huntingdon, England, hereby declare that the
materials and articles manufactured/supplied by our company, comply in all respects with the Materials and Articles in
Contact With Food Regulation 1935/2004; and for plastic materials (EU) No 10/2011, Good Manufacturing Practice for
materials and articles in contact with food (EC) No 2023/2006, and the EU Packaging and Packaging Waste Directive
94/62/EC and its subsequent amendments 2004/12/EC and 2005/20/EC.

Product Material Group Intended Use Testing Conditions
Paper Hot Cup ) °
(single sided poly) Hot beverages OM3; B, C & D1 (2 hours @ 70°C)
Paper Soup/Porridge Cup Hot/cold foods OM2; A, B & D2 (10 days @ 40°C)

(double sided poly)

Hot/Cold food and hot/cold

EPS Cups and Containers
beverages

OM2; B, D1 & D2 (10 days @ 40°C)

Paper Food Container

(single sided poly) Hot/cold foods OM2; A, B & D2 (10 days @ 40°C)

Hot/cold foods and cold

PS Cups & Containers OM2; A, B & D2 (10 days @ 40°C)

beverages.
PET Cups & Containers Cold food and beverages OM2; A, B & D2 (10 days @ 40°C)
rPET Cups & Containers Cold food and beverages OM2; A, B & D2 (10 days @ 40°C)

Hot/Cold food and cold
beverages

Hot/Cold food and hot/cold
beverages

PP Cups & Containers OM2; A, B & D2 (10 days @ 40°C)

CPLA White Cutlery/Lids OM2; A, B & D2 (10 days @ 40°C)

The products have been tested for Overall Migration according to EU 10/2011 and comply with a limit of less
than 10mg/1dm?.

Where applicable the products have been tested for Specific Migration according to EU 10/2011 and comply
with the limits below.

None of our products intentionally contain the heavy metals specified in the EU Packaging and Packaging
Waste Directive 94/62/EC and its subsequent amendments 2004/12/EC and 2005/20/EC — Lead, Cadmium,
Mercury and Chromium.

We do not systematically test all of our products for heavy metal content but random analyses indicate that
typical levels are significantly lower than the 100 ppm limit.

We do not add Bisphenol A (BPA) to the manufacturing of any of our products, and do not intentionally use or

incorporate materials made from, or containing Bisphenol A in our manufacturing process of our products in
Europe.

Lt sals g inolsty Srondana of Barelisnce by aimiciently srevtding hah ouoiidy fediseekoe ackaging soluilons and esvestionally relioiis senice,



]

DART PRODUCTS EURCOPE LTD.

".'-u"l.'-.".".'.E-:'.'TFI'C-:'LIDTEELII'C-FE.I:I:ITI

lezzginlerren] s e TSR CLOGE, ST.PETZES R ILSTRIAL PARE - EUMTIMG 20, CA% IRIDCESHNE PEZS TBEL - =144 600 432453175
Faw: 44 00 1ARD 5027 + Curboeres- Service Faw: =14 (00 [A00 450045 - Run'stered ir Cnolad ko, §73020 - WAT Mo, 26 212 2495 77

Paper/PP/CPLA: The product contains no substances for which specific migration limits ("SML-values") or
maximum residual monomer content exists ("QM-values").
Dual use additives: The product does not contain dual use additives.

PET/rPET: The product contains the following substances for which specific migration limits ("SML-values")
exist.

Dual use additives: Use is made of a dual use additive, phosphoric acid, which is listed as an approved
additive in the positive list of EU 10/2011.

Substance name CAS-Number SML limit - mg/kgs of foodstuff
Ethylene Glycol 107-21-1 30

Terephthalic Acid 100-21-0 7.5

Isothalic acid 121-91-5 5

EPS: The product contains the following substances for which specific migration limits ("SML-values") exist.
Dual use additives: The product does not contain dual use additives.

Substance name CAS-Nummer SML limit - mg/kgs of foodstuff

Zinc Disterate 557-05-1 25 (as Zinc)

PS: The product contains the following substances for which specific migration limits ("SML-values") exist.
Dual use additives: The product does not contain dual use additives.

Substance name CAS-Nummer SML limit - mg/kgs of foodstuff

Butadiene 106-99-0 1

Functional barriers:
e Our products do not contain functional barriers.

Our products are manufactured in compliance with good manufacturing practice (GMP). There is no
cumulation applied. However, SOLO CUP EUROPE does not carry out organoleptic tests with any of its
manufactured/supplied products.

N
i ,l:*}.t'l.l' b

.

Signature: Date:05/06/2015
Position: Sustainability Manager

Lt sals g inolsty Srondana of Barelisnce by aimiciently srevtding hah ouoiidy fediseekoe ackaging soluilons and esvestionally relioiis senice,



